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Court File No.: CV-24-00717664-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE  

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF HERITAGE CANNABIS HOLDINGS CORP., 
1005477 B.C. LTD., HERITAGE CANNABIS WEST 
CORPORATION, MAINSTRAIN MARKET LTD., HERITAGE 
CANNABIS EAST CORPORATION, PUREFARMA SOLUTIONS 
INC., 333 JARVIS REALTY INC., 5450 REALTY INC., HERITAGE 
CANNABIS EXCHANGE CORP., and PREMIUM 5 LTD.   

Applicants 

 

SERVICE LIST 
(Updated April 12, 2024) 

CHAITONS LLP 
5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M2N 7E9 
 
Harvey Chaiton (LSO#: 21592F) 
Tel: (416) 218-1129 
Email:  harvey@chaitons.com 
 
George Benchetrit 
Tel:    (416) 218-1141 
Email: george@chaitons.com  
 
Danish Afroz 
Tel: (416) 218-1137 
Email: dafroz@chaitons.com  
 
Lawyers for Applicants 
 

KPMG INC. 
Bay Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 4600 
Toronto, ON   
 
Pritesh Patel 
Tel: (416) 468-7923 
Email:   pritpatel@kpmg.ca 
 
Tim Montgomery 
Tel: (416) 777-8615 
Email:   timmontgomery@kpmg.ca  
 
Monitor 
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BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
199 Bay Street, Suite 4000 
Toronto, ON   M5L 1A9 
 
Chris Burr 
Tel: (416) 863-3261 
Email:  chris.burr@blakes.com  
 
Lawyers for the Monitor 
 

GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP 
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 1600 
100 King Street West 
Toronto, ON   M5X 1G5 
 
Virginie Gauthier 
Tel:  (416) 844-5391 
Email:  Virginie.Gauthier@gowlingwlg.com  
 
Kate Yurkovich 
Tel:  (416) 862-4342 
Email: kate.yurkovich@gowlingwlg.com 
 
Lawyers for BJK Holdings Ltd. 
 

OWENS WRIGHT LLP 
300-20 Holly Street 
Toronto, ON  M4S 3B1 
 
Megan Mossip 
Tel:     (416) 848-4748 
Email: mmossip@owenswright.com   
 
Erin Duncan 
Tel:     (416) 848-4725 
Email: eduncan@owenswright.com   
 
Corporate counsel to the Applicants 
 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON  M5J 279 
 
Kyle B. Plunkett 
Tel:       (416) 865-3406 
Email:   kplunkett@airdberlis.com 
 
Samantha Hans 
Tel:      (437) 880-6105 
Email:  shans@airdberlis.com  
 
Lawyers for the Board of Directors 

NFS LEASING, INC. 
900 Cummings Centre, Suite 226-U 
Beverly, MA   01915 
 
Daneil E. Salstein 
Tel:  (978) 530-5012 
Email:  dans@nfsleasing.com 
 
In-house Counsel for NFS Leasing 
 
 

 

 
Government / Security Entities 

 
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF 
BANKRUPTCY 
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada 
300 Georgia Street West, Suite 2000 
Vancouver, BC  V6B 6E1 
 
Email:  osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca  
 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
1 Front Street West 
Toronto, ON M5J 2X6 
 
Pat Confalone 
Tel:     (416) 954-6514 
Email: pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca  
 
Sandra Palma 
Email:  Sandra.palma@cra-arc.gc.ca  
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
(CANADA) 
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, Ontario M5H 1T1 
 
Pat Confalone 
Tel:     (416) 954-6514 
Email: pat.confalone@justice.gc.ca  
 
Kelly Smith Wayland 
Tel:     (647) 533-7183 
Email: kelly.smithwayland@justice.gc.ca  
 
Kevin Dias 
Email:   kevin.dias@justice.gc.ca 
 
Christopher VanBerkum 
Email:   Christopher.vanberkum@justice.gc.ca  
 
Intake Centre – Ontario Regional 
Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca 
 
 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE  
(INSOLVENCY UNIT) 
Ministry of the Attorney General 
Collections Branch – Bankruptcy and Insolvency Unit 
6-33 King St West 
Oshawa, Ontario, L1H 8H5 
 
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca   
 

HEALTH CANADA  
Controlled Substances and Cannabis Branch  
150 Tunney’s Pasture Driveway 
Ottawa, ON K1A 0K9 
 
Cassandra Scullion 
Email: cassandra.scullion@hc-sc.gc.ca  
 

HEALTH CANADA 
Account Receivable Unit, P/L 1918B 
18th Floor, Room 1804B 
161 Goldenrod Driveway 
Ottawa, ON  K1A 0K9 
 
Email: ar-cr@hc-sc.gc.ca  

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (BRITISH 
COLUMBIA) 
Legal Services Branch, Revenue & Taxation 
PO Box 9280 Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria, BC V8W 9J7 
 
Email: aglsbrevtaxinsolvency@gov.bc.ca  
 

ALBERTA MINISTRY OF TREASURY BOARD OF 
FINANCE 
9th Floor - 9820 107 Street 
Edmonton, Alberta T5K 1E7 
 
Tel: (780) 310-0000 
Email: jsg.servicehmk@gov.ab.ca  

ALBERTA MINISTRY OF JUSTICE 
Bowker Building 
2nd Floor - 9833 109 Street NW 
Edmonton, AB T5K 2E8 
 
Tel: (780) 427-2711 
Email: jsg.servicehmk@gov.ab.ca  
 

ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION  
20 Queen Street West, 20th Floor  
Toronto, ON M5H 3S8  
 
General Inquiries  
Email: inquiries@osc.gov.on.ca   
 
Cullen Price  
Email: cprice@osc.gov.on.ca  
 
Paloma Ellard  
Email: pellard@osc.gov.on.ca   
 
Joyce Taylor 
Email: jtaylor@osc.gov.on.ca  
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HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN THE RIGHT OF THE 
PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 
BC Liquor Distribution Branch 
3383 Gilmore Way,  
Burnaby, BC  V5G 4S1 
 
Constantin Starck 
Tel:     (604) 252-7572 
Email: constantin.starck@bcldb.com   
 

ONTARIO CANNABIS RETAIL CORPORATION  
1 Yonge Street, 4th Floor  
Toronto, ON M5E 1E5  
 
David Lobo 
Email: david.lobo@ocs.ca 
   
Kelechi Okorafor  
Email: kelechi.okorafor@ocs.ca  
 
 
 

OTC MARKETS GROUP 
8300 Vesey Street, 12th Floor 
New York NY  10282 
 
General Inquiries 
Tel:     (416) 572-2000 
Email: info@thecse.com 
 
Cecilia Schoenbaum 
Tel:      (212) 220-1964 
Email:  cecilia@otcmarkets.com  
 

ALBERTA GAMING, LIQUOR AND 
CANNABIS COMMISSION 
50 Corriveau Avenue 
St. Albert, AB T8N 3T5 
 
Procurement Branch 
Email: procurement@aglc.ca  
 
Craig Smitten 
Email: craig.smitten@aglc.ca  
 
Larysa Palyniak 
Email: larysa.palyniak@aglc.ca  

HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN THE 
RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 
BC Liquor Distribution Branch 
3383 Gilmore Way, 
Burnaby, BC V5G 4S1 
 
Jeff Ring 
Tel: (604) 420-8241 
Email: jeffrey.ring@bcldb.com  
 
Tel: (604) 252-7400 
Email: cannabis.vendor@bcldb.com  
 

ALBERTA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
Suite 600, 250-5th St. SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 0R4 
 
General Inquiries 
Email: inquiries@asc.ca  
 
Jay Palmer 
Email: jay.palmer@asc.ca  
 

BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
P.O. Box 10142, Pacific Centre 
701 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC V7Y 1L2 
 
General Inquiries 
Email: inquiries@bcsc.bc.ca  
 
Kai Shi 
Email: kshi@bcsc.bc.ca  
 

NOVA SCOTIA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
2nd Floor, Joseph Howe Building 
1690 Hollis Street 
P.O. Box 458 
Halifax, NS B3J 2P8 
 
Email: NSSCinquiries@novascotia.ca  
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FINANCIAL AND CONSUMER SERVICES 
COMMISSION 
Suite 300, 85 Charlotte Street 
Saint John, NB E2L 2J2 
 
Email: registration-inscription@fcnb.ca  
 

 

 
Other Secured Creditors 

 
METRO LEASING CORP. 
200 – 1583 Ellis Street 
Kelowna, BC  VIY 2A7 
 
540 Lawrence Avenue #203 
Kelowna, BC V1Y 6L7 
 
Email: info@leaseline.com  
 
Secured Creditor 
 

BANK OF MONTREAL 
250 Yonge Street, 9th Floor, 
Toronto, ON  M5B 2L7 
 
Client Service Team 
Email: TPSCAD.clients@bmo.com  
 
Charles Sanda 
Email: Charles.sanda@bmo.com  
 
Secured Creditor 
 

NFS LEASING CANADA LTD. 
40 King Street West, Suite 2100 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3C2 
 
Email: info@nfsleasing.com  
 
Secured Creditor 
 

PEOPLE’S UNITED BANK, N.A. 
One Post Office Square, 32nd Floor 
Boston, MA  02109 
 
Secured Creditor 
 

BROWN BROS MOTOR LEASE CANADA LTD. 
270 South East Marine Drive, 
Vancouver, BC  V5X 2S6 
 
Email: info@brownbros.com  
 
Secured Creditor 
 

M&T BANK CORPORATION 
1 M&T Plaza 
Buffalo, NY  14203 
 
 
Secured Creditor 
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E-Service List 

harvey@chaitons.com; george@chaitons.com; dafroz@chaitons.com; pritpatel@kpmg.ca; 
timmontgomery@kpmg.ca; chris.burr@blakes.com; Virginie.Gauthier@gowlingwlg.com; 
kate.yurkovich@gowlingwlg.com; mmossip@owenswright.com; eduncan@owenswright.com; 
kplunkett@airdberlis.com; shans@airdberlis.com; dans@nfsleasing.com; osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca; 
pat.confalone@cra-arc.gc.ca; Sandra.palma@cra-arc.gc.ca; kelly.smithwayland@justice.gc.ca; 
kevin.dias@justice.gc.ca; Christopher.vanberkum@justice.gc.ca; AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; 
insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; cassandra.scullion@hc-sc.gc.ca; ar-cr@hc-sc.gc.ca; aglsbrevtaxinsolvency@gov.bc.ca;  
fin.minister@gov.bc.ca; jsg.servicehmk@gov.ab.ca; constantin.starck@bcldb.com;  inquiries@osc.gov.on.ca; 
cprice@osc.gov.on.ca; pellard@osc.gov.on.ca; jtaylor@osc.gov.on.ca; info@thecse.com; cecilia@otcmarkets.com; 
david.lobo@ocs.ca;  kelechi.okorafor@ocs.ca; Jeffrey.ring@bcldb.com; cannabis.vendor@bcldb.com; 
procurement@aglc.ca; craig.smitten@aglc.ca; larysa.palyniak@aglc.ca; inquiries@bcsc.bc.ca; kshi@bcsc.bc.ca; 
inquiries@asc.ca; jay.palmer@asc.ca; registration-inscription@fcnb.ca; NSSCinquiries@novascotia.ca; 
info@leaseline.com; TPSCAD.clients@bmo.com; Charles.Sanda@bmo.com; info@nfsleasing.com; 
info@brownbros.com;  
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